

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.***

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:14-CV-01685-RC

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE INTERPRETIVE RULE APPROPRIATELY BALANCES THE INTERESTS IN INCENTIVIZING ORPHAN DRUG DEVELOPMENT WITH THE INTERESTS IN PROVIDING 340B DISCOUNTS TO SAFETY NET HOSPITALS AND THEIR PATIENTS.....	5
II. EXPANDING THE SECTION 340B PROGRAM ORPHAN DRUG EXCLUSION TO DRUG USES UNRELATED TO THE DESIGNATED RARE DISEASE OR CONDITION WILL HARM RURAL AND CANCER HOSPITALS AND DENY PATIENT ACCESS TO MEDICALLY NECESSARY DRUGS.....	9
III. THE INTERPRETIVE RULE IS THE CORRECT INTERPRETATION OF THE STATUTORY LANGUAGE AND GIVES EFFECT TO CONGRESSIONAL INTENT	13
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty, California</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1342 (2011)	3
<i>Baker Norton Pharm., Inc., v. FDA</i> , 132 F.Supp. 2d 30 (2001)	5
<i>Chemehuevi Tribe of Indians v. Federal Power Commn.</i> , 420 U.S. 395 (1975).....	19
<i>Cumberland Pharma., Inc. v. Mylan Inst. LLC</i> , No. 12 C 3846, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177941 (N.D. Ill Dec. 14, 2012)	16
<i>Davis Cty. Solid Waste Mgmt. v. EPA</i> , 101 F.3d 1395 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Depomed, Inc. v. United States HHS</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126235 (D.D.C. Sept. 5, 2014).....	16
<i>Federal Trade Comm’n v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc.</i> , 808 F.Supp. 9 (D.D.C. 1992)	16
<i>Genentech, Inc. v. Bowen</i> , 676 F. Supp. 301 (D.D.C. 1987)	5
<i>In re Woods</i> , 743 F.3d 689 (10th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Pharmaceutical Research and Mfrs. of Am. v. United States Dept. of HHS</i> , 1:13-cv-1501, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70894 (D.D.C. May 23, 2014)	14
<i>Platt College of Commerce, Inc. v. Cavazos</i> , 796 F.Supp. 22 (D.D.C. 1992).....	16
<i>United Tech. Corp. v. EPA</i> , 821 F.2d 714 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981).....	14
<i>Whirlpool Corp. v. Marshall</i> , 445 U.S. 1 (1980).....	14
<u>STATUTES</u>	
21 U.S.C. § 321(g)(1)(B)	15
21 U.S.C. § 360bb.....	15
21 U.S.C. § 360bb(a)(1).....	4, 15
42 U.S.C. § 1395f(l), m(g)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3a.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(k)(2).....	15

42 U.S.C. § 18001, et seq..... 1
 42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(4)..... 3
 42 U.S.C. § 256b(e) 14

TREATISES

21 C.F.R. § 316.20..... 16
 21 C.F.R. § 316.26..... 16
 21 C.F.R. § 316.3(10) and (14)..... 15
 21 C.F.R. § 316.30..... 16
 78 Fed. Reg 44024 (July 23, 2013)..... 11, 13
 78 Fed. Reg. 44026 (July 23, 2013)..... 3

8

AHA, *Trendwatch: The Opportunities and Challenges for Rural Hospitals in an Era of Health Reform* (April 2011)..... 2, 10
 B.A. Liang & T. Mackey, *Reforming Off-Label Promotion to Enhance Orphan Disease Treatment*, SCIENCE MAGAZINE, Jan. 14, 2010 at 273-274 4, 6
 Holmes, G.M., et al, *A Comparison of Rural Hospitals with Special Medicare Payment Provisions to Urban and Rural Hospitals Paid Under Prospective Payment*, OFFICE OF RURAL HEALTH POLICY, HEALTH RES. AND SERV. ADMIN. (2010) 11
 Jonathan D. Rockoff, “Drug Makers See Profit Potential in Rare Diseases,” WALL ST. J., Jan. 30, 2013 6, 8
 Katie Peralta, *Trends in Patient Chemo Care Add Strain to Medicare*, MEDILL REPORTS (June 4, 2013)..... 7
 M. Bartholow, *Top 200 Prescription Drugs of 2009*, PHARMACY TIMES (May 11, 2009)..... 7
 Madeline C. Wallack & Suzanne B. Herzog, *Demonstrating the Value of the 340B Program to Safety Net Hospitals and the Vulnerable Patients They Service*, SNHP (June 29, 2011)..... 10
 Michael J. Berens & Ken Armonstrong, *PHARMA’s Windfall*, THE SEATTLE TIMES (Nov. 9, 2013) 7
 Rita E. Numerof & Michael N. Abrams “The Growing Orphan Drug Paradigm,” BioPharm Int’l (April 1, 2012)..... 6
